
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Council Agenda 

 
 

  
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 

1.   Introductions / Attendance at Meeting.  
 

2.   Minutes - To approve the Minutes of the Meetings of this Council held on 25 January 
2024 and 15 February 2024 (Pages 5 - 18) 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest.  

 
4.   Sealing.  

 
5.   Announcements.  

 
6.   Questions - To answer questions (where appropriate notice has been given from):-  

 
 (a)   The Public; (Pages 19 - 20) 

 
 (b)   Members to Cabinet/Chairs;  

 

7.   Council Reports.  
 

 (a)   Chief Executive's Appraisal – Report of the Assistant Director, Resources (Pages 21 - 
24) 

 
8.   Cabinet Reports.  

 
 (a)   Overview Report of the Leader of the Council; (Pages 25 - 28) 

6.00 pm, Thursday, 21 March 2024 

Central Hall, Dolphin Centre, Horsemarket, Darlington, DL1 5RP 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 (b)   Overview Report of the Economy Portfolio; (Pages 29 - 34) 

 
 (c)   Overview Report of the Adults Portfolio; (Pages 35 - 38) 

 
 (d)   Overview Report of the Children and Young People Portfolio; (Pages 39 - 44) 

 
 (e)   Overview Report of the Health and Housing Portfolio; (Pages 45 - 48) 

 
 (f)   Overview Report of the Local Services Portfolio; (Pages 49 - 54) 

 
 (g)   Overview Report of the Resources Portfolio; and (Pages 55 - 58) 

 
 (h)   Overview Report of the Stronger Communities Portfolio; (Pages 59 - 64) 

 

9.   Scrutiny Reports - To consider Scrutiny Overview Reports:-  
 

 (a)   Adults Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 65 - 66) 
 

 (b)   Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 67 - 68) 
 

 (c)   Communities and Local Services Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 69 - 70) 
 

 (d)   Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee; and (Pages 71 - 74) 
 

 (e)   Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee. (Pages 75 - 78) 
 

10.   Membership Changes - To consider any membership changes to Committees, Subsidiary 
Bodies and Other Bodies. 

 
 

     
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 13 March 2024 

 
Town Hall  

Darlington. 
 
Membership 

The Mayor, Councillors Ali, Allen, Anderson, Baker, Bartch, Beckett, Coe, Crudass, Crumbie, 
Mrs Culley, Curry, Dillon, Donoghue, Dulston, Durham, Garner, Harker, Haszeldine, Henderson, 

Holroyd, Johnson, Kane, Keir, Laing, Lawley, Layton, Lee, Mahmud, Mammolotti, Marshall, 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

McCollom, McEwan, McGill, K Nicholson, M Nicholson, Pease, Porter, Ray, Renton, Dr. Riley, 
Robinson, Roche, Mrs Scott, Snedker, Storr, Toms, Tostevin, Wallis and Walters  

 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, Democratic and Elections Officer, Operations Group, 
during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 
4.15 p.m. Fridays Email: paul.dalton@darlington.gov.uk or Telephone 01325 405805 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COUNCIL 

Thursday, 25 January 2024 
 

PRESENT – The Mayor, Councillors Anderson, Baker, Bartch, Beckett, Coe, Crudass, Crumbie, 
Mrs Culley, Curry, Dillon, Donoghue, Dulston, Durham, Garner, Harker, Haszeldine, Henderson, 

Holroyd, Johnson, Kane, Keir, Laing, Lawley, Layton, Lee, Mahmud, Mammolotti, Marshall, 
McCollom, McEwan, McGill, K Nicholson, M Nicholson, Pease, Porter, Ray, Renton, Dr. Riley, 
Roche, Mrs Scott, Snedker, Storr, Toms, Tostevin, Wallis and Walters. 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Ali, Allen and Robinson. 
 

50 MINUTES - TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS COUNCIL HELD ON 30 

NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Council held on 30 
November 2023.  

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Council held on 30 November 2023, be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

51 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 Non-Pecuniary interests were recorded for Councillors Dulston, Durham, Harker, Keir, Laing, 
McCollom, McGill, Porter and Storr, in relation to Minute 57 (c) below, as Members who 

served on the Management Committee of a community  association / organisation, school 
governing body, parish council or charity or similar body, or who were employed by such a 

body. 
 

(NOTE: The Monitoring Officer issued a general dispensation under Section 33 (2) of the 
Localism Act 2011, with reference to paragraphs (c) and (e)).  
 

52 SEALING. 
 

 Presented – The Register showing the documents which had been sealed since the last 
meeting of Council. 
 

53 ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

 
 Holocaust Memorial Day 2024 – The Mayor acknowledged Holocaust Memorial Day, which 

was due to take place on Saturday, 27th January 2024, and would mark the 79th Anniversary 
of the liberation of Auschwitz-Birkenau.  

 
The Mayor informed Members that this important anniversary had been commemorated in 

Darlington at memorial service at the Queen Elizabeth Sixth Form College, held on 
Wednesday, 24th January 2024, and which had been organised by the Celebrating 
Communities group. 
 

54 QUESTIONS - TO ANSWER QUESTIONS (WHERE APPROPRIATE NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN 
FROM):- 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

(1)  THE PUBLIC; 
 

 There were two questions, with notice, from Members of the Public, who each received an 
answer thereon. 

 
(2)  MEMBERS TO CABINET/CHAIRS; 

 
 There were no questions from Members, where notice had been given, for the Mayor, 

Members of the Cabinet, or the Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees. 
 

55 COUNCIL REPORTS. 

 
(1)  COUNCIL TAX CALCULATION OF TAX BASE 2024/25 

 
 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) to determine the 

Council’s tax base for 2024/25. 
 

The submitted report stated that, in accor
[...]
form Members of the performance of the Treasury Management function; 

 
(c) To comply with the Local Government Act 2003; 

 
(d) To enable further improvements to be made in the Council’s Treasury Management 

function. 
 

57 CABINET REPORTS. 
 

 The Cabinet Members each gave a report (previously circulated) on the main areas of work 
undertaken under their relevant portfolio during the previous cycle of meetings. Cabinet 

Members answered questions on their portfolios. 
 

58 SCRUTINY REPORTS - TO CONSIDER SCRUTINY OVERVIEW REPORTS:- 
 

 The Scrutiny Committee Chairs each submitted a report (previously circulated) on the main 
areas of work undertaken by their relevant Scrutiny Committee during the last cycle of 
Committee meetings, and responded to any questions thereon. 
 

59 NOTICE OF MOTION 

 
(1)  TO CONSIDER A MOTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR DURHAM AND SECONDED BY 

COUNCILLOR BARTCH 
 

 The following Motion was moved by Councillor Durham, and seconded by Councillor Bartch: 
 
Constitutional Amendment 
  

Preamble 
 

1. This Council has often found itself debating issues which it has no operational  
responsibility for, or influence over, most recently, in respect of the conflict in  
the Middle East. 
 
2. As Councillors, we are elected to represent residents within the Borough on  
matters which this Council has control over, we are not elected to protest,  

Page 9



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

champion a cause or political ideology. 

 
3. The lack of focus hasn’t gone unnoticed by residents, who, quite rightly, expect  

those they elect to focus on Darlington and nothing else. 
 

4. This very simple Motion provides residents with comfort that is all we are  
focused on and I hope all Members see no need for a prolonged debate on this  
and support this Motion. 
 
Proposed Motion 
 
This Council resolves to amend paragraph 22 of Council Procedure Rules,  

contained within this Council’s Constitution to include:- 
 

‘Any motion submitted to the Council shall be about matters for which the  
Council has statutory powers, duties or functions or address the built or  

natural environment of the Borough of Darlington or address a matter of local,  
regional or national policy that affects the lives of people in the Borough of  

Darlington. The ruling of the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Mayor  
shall be final as to the relevance of the motion.’ 

 
The Motion was Lost. 

 
60 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO COMMITTEES, 

SUBSIDIARY BODIES AND OTHER BODIES. 
 

 Consideration was given to membership changes of the Committees, Subsidiary Bodies and 
Other Bodies for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2023/24 that: 

 
(a) That Councillor Kane replace Councillor Dillon on the Children and Young People 

Scrutiny Committee;  
 

(b) That Councillor Beckett replace Councillor Dillon on the Health and Housing Scrutiny 

Committee; and 
 

(c) That Councillor Curry replace Councillor Allen on the Standing Advisory Council of 
Religious Education (SACRE). 

 
 

Page 10



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COUNCIL 

Thursday, 15 February 2024 
 

PRESENT – The Mayor, Councillors Ali, Anderson, Baker, Beckett, Coe, Crudass, Crumbie, 
Mrs Culley, Curry, Dillon, Donoghue, Dulston, Durham, Garner, Harker, Haszeldine, Holroyd, 

Johnson, Kane, Keir, Lawley, Layton, Mahmud, Mammolotti, Marshall, McCollom, McEwan, 
McGill, K Nicholson, Pease, Porter, Ray, Renton, Dr. Riley, Roche, Snedker, Storr, Toms, 
Tostevin, Wallis and Walters. 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Allen, Bartch, Henderson, Laing, Lee, M Nicholson, Robinson and 
Mrs Scott. 
 

61 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting.  
 

62 ANNOUNCEMENTS. 
 

 Death of Former-Mayor and Former-Councillor Roderick Crichlow (Francis) - The Mayor 
reported on the death of Former-Mayor and Former-Councillor Roderick Crichlow (formerly 

Francis), who had recently passed away, and in doing so referred to Former-Councillor 
Crichlow’s years of service. 

 
As a mark of respect, Members stood and observed a short silence in memory of their former 

colleague. 
 

63 QUESTIONS - TO ANSWER QUESTIONS (WHERE APPROPRIATE NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN 
FROM):- 

 
(1)  THE PUBLIC; 

 
 There was one question, with notice, from a Member of the Public, who received an answer 

thereon. 

 
(2)  MEMBERS TO CABINET/CHAIRS; 

 
 There were no questions from Members, where notice had been given, for the Mayor, 

Members of the Cabinet, or the Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees. 
 

64 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (MTFP) 
 

 The Chief Officers Executive submitted a report (previously circulated) to seek approval for a 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2024/25 to 2027/28, including setting a budget and 

Council Tax increase for 2024/25, and also the approval of a 2024/25 to 2027/28 Capital 
Programme. 
 
The submitted report stated the Council faced unparalleled financial challenges which 
stemmed from reductions in public spending between 2010 and 2019 where the Council’s 
budget was reduced by £46m in real terms, a 36% reduction in budget.  This financial 

Page 11



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

position has been further compounded in the aftermath of covid and the current economic 

climate, the cost of living is increasing, and income deprivation and poverty rising. 
 

The submitted report stated that the Council had previously met the challenges faced head 
on through value for money service delivery, shared services, economic growth, and strong 

financial management and had utilised built up reserves to continue to provide vital services 
for the residents of Darlington, however it was noted that the additional demands and 
inflationary increases were putting an unprecedented pressure on affordability and that the 
Council’s reserves would be significantly red
[...]
TFP as set out in Appendix 6 and the Capital Programme as set 

out in Appendix 7, be approved, including the following: 
 

Page 12



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(i) A Council Tax increase of 2.99% plus a 2% Adult Social Care Precept to help 

fund social care for 2024/25. 
 

(ii) The Schedule of Charges as set out in Appendix 3. 
 

(iii) Funding for Children’s Services to address the dependence on expensive 
external provision and improve placement sufficiency for children and young 
people in Darlington as noted in the report and detailed in Appendix 8. 

 
(c) That a delegation for Cabinet to vary the Revenue Budget for 2024/25 by up to 

£0.5m without further Council approval, be approved. 
 

(d) That a delegation for Cabinet to vary the Capital Budget for 2024/25 by up to £0.5m 
without further Council approval, be approved. 

 
REASONS -  (a) The Council must set a budget for the next financial year. 

 
(b) To enable the Council to continue to plan services and finances over the medium 

term. 
 

(c) To ensure decisions can be made in a timely manner. 
 

(d) To reduce the pressures on the MTFP in the medium term. 
 

(e) To ensure investment in our assets is maintained.  
 

65 SETTING THE COUNCIL TAX FOR 2024/25 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to setting this Council’s Council Tax for 2024/2025, which was required to 
be set before 11th March 2024.  
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Budget and Policy Framework Rules a vote on the 

recommendation was taken of those Members present at the meeting and there appeared:- 
 
For the Motion – The Mayor; Councillors Ali, Anderson, Baker, Beckett, Coe, Crumbie, Dillon, 
Garner, Harker, Haszeldine, Holroyd, Johnson, Kane, Lawley, Layton, Mahmud, Mammolotti, 

McCollom, McEwan, McGill, Porter, Ray, Dr. Riley, Roche, Snedker, Storr, Toms and Wallis (29) 
 
Against the Motion – Councillors Crudas
[...]
PI) plus 1%, which means for 2024-25 Members had the option to increase 

rents by up to 7.7%. Members were reminded that at 5% rent increase was agreed in 
February 2023 for the current financial year, and although rents could have been increased 

by 7%, the 5% increase was in recognition of the ongoing economic pressures facing tenants.   
 

Taking into account the current economic pressures facing tenants and balancing this with 
the increased costs of maintaining and improving our housing and the need to deliver the 

Council’s ambitious capital and energy efficiency programmes, it was determined that an 
increase of 6.7% was to be recommended, or an average of £5.54 each week.  It was also 

recommended to increase service charges by an appropriate inflationary amount. 
 

Following a request by five Members, a Named Vote was called for, and there appeared:- 
 

For the Motion – The Mayor; Councillors Ali, Anderson, Baker, Beckett, Coe, Crumbie, Dillon, 
Garner, Harker, Haszeldine, Holroyd, Johnson, Kane, Lawley, Layton, Mahmud, Mammolotti, 

McCollom, McEwan, McGill, Porter, Ray, Dr. Riley, Roche, Snedker, Storr, Toms and Wallis 
(29) 
 
Against the Motion – Councillors Crudass, Mrs. Culley, Donoghue, Dulston, Durham, Keir, 
Marshall, K. Nicholson, Pease, Renton, Tostevin and Walters (12) 

 
Abstentions – None (0)   
 
Motion Carried.   

 
RESOLVED - (a) That an average weekly rent increase of 6.7% for 2024-25 be implemented 
giving an average social rent of £83.98 and affordable rent of £94.17. 
 

(b) That garage rents and service charges are increased, as shown in Table 6 of the submitted 
report. 

 
(c) That the revenue budget, at Appendix 1 of the submitted report, be approved. 
 
(d) That the Housing Business Plan at Appendix 2 of the submitted report, be agreed. 
 
(e) That the Capital programme at Appendix 3 of the submitted report, be approved. 

Page 16



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

REASON - To enable the Council to delive
[...]
 

on investments. 
 
(b) To comply with the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003. 
 

(c) To approve a framework for officers to work within when making investment decisions.  
 

69 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2024/25 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting 
approval of the Pay Policy Statement for the financial year 2024/2025 in line with the 
requirements of the Localism Act 2011 and Local Government Transparency Code 2014.  
 

Page 17



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

The submitted report stated that the Localism Act 2011 required the Council to agree a 

written Pay Policy on an annual basis and publish specific information relating to the 
Council’s highest and lowest paid employees.  

  
RESOLVED – That the proposed Pay Policy 2024/25, as detailed at Appendix A of the 

submitted report, be approved, and arrangements be made to publish the Policy on the 
Council’s internet for public access.  
 
REASON – To enable the Council to comply with the requirements of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
 

Page 18



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Questions submitted on Notice for the Ordinary Meeting of the Council – Thursday, 21 March 2024 

Item No. 6 (a) - Questions submitted on Notice from Members of the Public 
 

 
There were no Questions submitted on Notice from Members of the Public for this meeting.  
 

 

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 6a



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COUNCIL 
21 MARCH 2024 

 

 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S APPRAISAL 

 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member – Councillor Stephen Harker, Leader of the Council 

 
Responsible Director – Elizabeth Davison, Group Director of Operations 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To endorse the recommendation of the Appraisal Sub-Group in respect of the Chief 

Executive’s Performance Appraisal. 
 

Summary 
 

2. The Appraisal Sub-Group met on Wednesday 6 March 2024 to consider the Chief 
Executive’s Performance Appraisal in accordance with the previously agreed process.   
 

3. This was the third appraisal for the Chief Executive, and he presented a statement 
reviewing the priorities he had been working on since the last appraisal in December 2022. 

 
4. In considering his report, the Group appreciated and thanked Chief Executive for the work 

undertaken since his last appraisal. 
 

5. The Appraisal Sub-Group agreed the Chief Executive’s priorities for the next year and this 
report outlines the recommendation of the Group.   

 
Recommendation 
 
6. It is recommended that the following recommendation of the Appraisal Sub-Group be 

endorsed by Council :- 
 

That in respect of the Chief Executive’s Appraisal, it is recommended that Council note 

that the Appraisal Sub-Group has met to consider the Chief Executive’s Appraisal for 
2023/24 and has agreed that the Chief Executive will focus on the following key 

themes for the year ahead, namely :- 
 

(i) the budget position and financial challenges, 
(ii) implementation of the Council Plan, 

(iii) explore further partnering opportunities with organisations, 
(iv) continue to promote and deliver economic growth opportunities , 

(v) further develop the Council’s culture, performance and staffing. 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7a



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Reason 
 
7. The recommendation is supported to enable the appraisal to be confirmed. 
 

Brett Nielsen 
Assistant Director Resources 

 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
 

 
S17 Crime and Disorder There are no issues in relation to Crime and 

Disorder. 

Health and Well Being There are no issues in relation to Health and 

Wellbeing. 

Sustainability There are no issues in relation to Sustainability 

Diversity There are no issues relating to Diversity which this 

report needs to address. 

Wards Affected None. 

Groups Affected None. 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not affect the budget or policy 

framework. 

Key Decision This is not a key decision. 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision. 

Council Plan The report contributes to the Council Plan in a 

number of ways through Officer involvement in 

contributing to the delivery of the Plan. 

Efficiency This report does not have any direct impact on 

efficiency. 

Impact on Looked After Children This report does not have any direct impact on 

efficiency 

 
 

  

Page 22



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
8. The Appraisal Sub-Group (a subsidiary body of the Human Resources Committee) 

undertakes an annual appraisal with the Chief Executive and reports its recommendations 
to the Council. 
 

9. The Sub-Group met on 6 March 2024, to undertake the appraisal at which it reviewed the 
Chief Executive’s self-assessment of the previous year and the achievements made, and 
agreed the objectives for the coming financial year 2024/25.  

 

10. In reviewing the previous year the sub group thanked the Chief Executive for all the 
positive work and achievements in the period. 

 
11. The Sub-Group made the following recommendation to Council :- 

 
That in respect of the Chief Executive’s Appraisal, it is recommended that Council note 
that the Appraisal Sub-Group has met to consider the Chief Executive’s Appraisal for 
2023/24 and has agreed that the Chief Executive will focus on the following key 
themes for the year ahead, namely :- 

 
(i) the budget position and financial challenges, 

(ii) implementation of the Council Plan, 
(iii) explore further partnering opportunities with organisations, 

(iv) continue to promote and deliver economic growth opportunities , 
(v) further develop the Council’s culture, performance and staffing. 

 
Conclusion 

 
12. The Chief Executive’s appraisal has been undertaken by the Appraisal Sub-Group of the 

Human Resources Committee.  As this is a Committee constituted by Council, Council is 

required to endorse the recommendation of the Sub-Group. 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COUNCIL 
21 MARCH 2024 
 

 
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL OVERVIEW 

 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To inform and update Members on the Leader’s Portfolio since the last meeting of Council.  
The following are some of the areas of work under the Leader’s Portfolio. 

 
Strategic Transport  

 
Darlington Station 

 
2. Good progress continues to be made on the Darlington Station project.  On Neasham 

Road, where the new station building and multi storey car park is being built, blockwork 
and cladding installation has commenced. 

 
3. Also, on the eastern side Network Rail have established their site compound and been 

carrying out enabling work on the rail infrastructure.  In mid-February hoardings started to 
be installed within the existing station to enable works to commence to demolish the 
1960’s retails units and begin to create space for the stairwells and lifts to access the new 
footbridge, which will connect the existing station to the new platforms and station 
building. 
 

4. On the Western Gateway preparatory work is continuing to put in place the necessary 
agreements, carry out surveys and design work ahead of the demolition of the two 
remaining properties (1-4 Park Lane and 1 Waverley Terrace) which were acquired for the 
project. 
 

Transport Investment Programme 
 

5. In January, TVCA Cabinet unanimously approved a £1bn investment programme which 
comprises 26 new projects aligned to the Tees Valley Strategic Transport Plan.  This 
decision will enable development work to commence on the programme. 
 

6. Key projects specific to Darlington, include:- 
 
(a) £250m allocation to the Darlington Northern Link Road 
(b) £60m allocation for investment in digital transport technology acro
[...]
ved which will support him in writing the review 
report.  The final report will be published in due course. 

 
17. The Statutory Safeguarding Partners and the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Partnership 

Group have not met in this period and therefore, there are no further adult safeguarding 
updates to provide at this time.  

 
 

Councillor Anne-Marie Curry 
Cabinet Member with Portfolio for Adults 

Page 38



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COUNCIL 
21 MARCH 2024 
 

 
OVERVIEW OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PORTFOLIO 

 

 

1. Since the last meeting of Council, the following are the main areas of work undertaken 
under the Children and Young People Portfolio. 
 

Children’s Front Door  
 

2. The Children’s Initial Advice Team (CIAT) form part of the Children’s Front Door and are 
the social care element of help and protection at the first point of contact.  

 
3. During November contacts received into the Front Door remained high, there was also an 

increase in contacts received where children are already open to social care.  Of these 
contacts, 88.3% were completed within 24 hours with only 0.9% are completed in over 

three working days.  Of note all immediate safeguarding contacts are referred to social 
care without delay and all within two hours.  Of the contacts received 13.9% had an 

outcome of ‘referrals to social care’. 
 

4. Development work around partnership working is a focus for the Front Door in 2024/25.  
Ensuring that every possible option is explored in relation to what help a family might 

need is something that will be fully considered alongside the options of a referral to 
Building Stronger Families or social care.  Through this development work the options of 
help and support from Universal services, and also help via an external lead professional 
will become a natural outcome for more families. 

 
5. We continue to work closely with our Police colleagues and recently their representation 

has relocated into the Dur
[...]
), 
however this is an improvement of £0.381m on the Quarter 2 projection. 

 
21. It was highlighted that the most prominent variance stems from the significant demand in 

Children’s Services, with a 33% increase in children-in-care compared to pre-pandemic 
levels, it was stressed that this is a national issue.  However we were informed that 

Darlington’s overspend in Children’s Services has been offset by an underspend in Adults 
Services. 

 
22. Members asked questions which included if lobbying central government is a possibility to 

acquire more funding with officers confirming that discussions have taken place with the 
local M.P. who is taking up this issue.  The question was also asked as to the average 
housing maintenance cost of each property.  A further question was presented with 
regards to fly-tipping and if collection costs are too high with officers confirming that they 
are aware of this issue and are taking steps to remedy this. 

 

23. We noted the forecast revenue outturn 2023/24 and endorsed onward submission to 6 

February 2024 Cabinet. 
 

Work Programme 
 

24. We have given consideration to the Work Programme for this Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2023/24 and possible review topics.  The work programme is a rolling work 

programme and items can be added as necessary. 
 

25. Members requested updates on the Towns Fund and current town centre footfall and its 
cause / impacts for the next meeting of this committee 11 April 2024. 

 
 

Councillor Rebecca Baker 
Chair Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 

 

 
 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COUNCIL 
21 MARCH 2024 
 

 
OVERVIEW OF HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 

1. Since the last meeting of the Council, the following are the main areas of work the Health 
and Housing Scrutiny Committee has undertaken. 
 

 
Breast Symptomatic Services Update 

 
2. We welcomed the Integrated Care Board – Dire
[...]
 for future presentations. 
 

22. We noted the submission, the reporting requirements of the programme and agreed for a 
report to be presented at a future meeting to detail the outcome of the ongoing review of 

BCF Schemes. 
 

 
Work Programme 2023/24 

 
23. We have given consideration to the Work Programme for this Committee for the 

Municipal Year 2017/18 and possible review topics.  The work programme is a rolling work 
programme and items can be added as necessary. 

 
 

 

 
Councillor Mary Layton 

Chair of the Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee 
 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes - To approve the Minutes of the Meetings of this Council held on 25 January 2024 and 15 February 2024
	Draft Minutes of the Special Meeting of the Council - Thursday, 15 February 2024

	6a The Public;
	7a Chief Executive's Appraisal
	8a Overview Report of the Leader of the Council;
	8b Overview Report of the Economy Portfolio;
	8c Overview Report of the Adults Portfolio;
	8d Overview Report of the Children and Young People Portfolio;
	8e Overview Report of the Health and Housing Portfolio;
	8f Overview Report of the Local Services Portfolio;
	8g Overview Report of the Resources Portfolio; and
	8h Overview Report of the Stronger Communities Portfolio;
	9a Adults Scrutiny Committee;
	9b Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee;
	9c Communities and Local Services Scrutiny Committee;
	9d Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee; and
	9e Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COUNCIL 

Thursday, 21 March 2024 
 

PRESENT – The Mayor, Councillors Allen, Anderson, Baker, Bartch, Beckett, Crudass, Crumbie, 
Mrs Culley, Curry, Dillon, Dulston, Durham, Garner, Harker, Haszeldine, Henderson, Holroyd, 

Johnson, Kane, Keir, Laing, Lawley, Layton, Marshall, McCollom, McEwan, McGill, K Nicholson, 
M Nicholson, Porter, Ray, Dr. Riley, Robinson, Roche, Mrs Scott, Snedker, Storr, Toms, Tostevin, 
Wallis and Walters. 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Ali, Coe, Donoghue, Lee, Mahmud, Mammolotti, Pease and Renton. 
 

70 MINUTES - TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THIS COUNCIL HELD ON 25 

JANUARY 2024 AND 15 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meetings of this Council held on 25 
January 2024 and 15 February 2024.  

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meetings of this Council held on 25 January 2024 and 

15 February 2024, be approved as correct records. 
 

71 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

72 SEALING. 
 

 Presented – The Register showing the documents which had been sealed since the last 
meeting of Council. 

 
73 ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

 
 Death in Service – The Mayor reported on the Death in Service of Kay Gamble on 11th March 

2024. The Mayor advised Members that Kay was employed in the Transport Planning Team, 

was a valued member of the team, and referred to her years of local government service.     
 
As a mark of respect, Members stood and observed a short silence in memory of their former 
colleague. 

 
Councillor Renton – The Mayor announced that Councillor Renton had given birth to a baby 
boy on Tuesday, 19 March 2024.  
 

RESOLVED – That the best wishes of the Council be conveyed to Councillor Renton on the 
birth of her son. 

 
74 QUESTIONS - TO ANSWER QUESTIONS (WHERE APPROPRIATE NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN 

FROM):- 
 

(1)  THE PUBLIC; 
 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 There were no questions, with notice, submitted from Members of the Public. 

 
(2)  MEMBERS TO CABINET/CHAIRS; 

 
 There were no questions from Members, where notice had been given, for the Mayor, 

Members of the Cabinet, or the Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees. 
 

75 COUNCIL REPORTS. 
 

(1)  CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S APPRAISAL 
 

 The Assistant Director, Resources, submitted a report (previously circulated) which invited 

Members to endorse the recommendation of the Appraisal Sub-Group in respect of the Chief 
Executive’s Performance Appraisal. 

 
The submitted report stated that the Appraisal Sub-Group had met on Wednesday, 6 March 

2024, and had given consideration to the Chief Executive’s Performance Appraisal in 
accordance with the previously agreed process. It was noted that this was the third appraisal  

for the Chief Executive, and that he presented a statement reviewing the priorities he had 
been working on since the last appraisal in December 2022. 

 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that the Appraisal Sub-Group had met to consider the Chief 

Executive’s Appraisal for 2023/24, and that it was agreed that the Chief Executive would 
focus on the following key themes for the year ahead, namely :- 

 
(i) the budget position and financial challenges, 

(ii) implementation of the Council Plan, 
(iii) explore further partnering opportunities with organisations, 

(iv) continue to promote and deliver economic growth opportunities, 
(v) further develop the Council’s culture, performance and staffing. 

 
REASON - To enable the appraisal to be confirmed. 
 

76 CABINET REPORTS. 
 

 The Cabinet Members each gave a report (previously circulated) on the main areas of work 
undertaken under their relevant portfolio during the previous cycle of meetings. Cabinet 

Members answered questions on their portfolios. 
 

77 SCRUTINY REPORTS - TO CONSIDER SCRUTINY OVERVIEW REPORTS:- 
 

 The Scrutiny Committee Chairs each submitted a report (previously circulated) on the main 
areas of work undertaken by their relevant Scrutiny Committee during the last cycle of 

Committee meetings, and responded to any questions thereon. 
 

78 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO COMMITTEES, 
SUBSIDIARY BODIES AND OTHER BODIES. 
 

 Consideration was given to membership changes of the Committees, Subsidiary Bodies and 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Other Bodies for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2023/24 that: 

 
(a) That the Cabinet Member with Portfolio for Adults, and that the Cabinet Member 

with Portfolio for Children and Young People, be appointed to the Darlington 
Safeguarding Partnership; and 

 
(b) That Councillor McEwan replace Councillor Wallis on the Tees Valley Combined 

Authority – Education, Employment and Skills Partnership Board.  
 
 


